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31 December
 2015

31 December 
2014

N N
MAJOR ITEMS IN STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

Loans and Advances  1,672,759,368  1,244,175,834 

Property, Plant & Equipment  2,951,037,599  2,915,955,777 

Assets Held for Sale  294,840,000  806,816,000 

Due to customers  1,415,733,380  1,064,340,455 

Borrowed Funds  380,106,796  422,538,884 

Share Capital  2,685,222,860  2,685,222,860 

ShareHolders Fund  5,622,197,131  5,557,462,919 

Total Assets  7,556,099,468  7,168,644,190 

MAJOR ITEMS IN STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE  INCOME 
Gross Earnings  755,925,260  742,994,706 

Impairment Charge  (14,605,525)  (3,660,629)

Profit Before  Taxation  262,430,085  296,472,795 

Taxation  (30,282,501)  (51,739,244)

Profit After Taxation  232,147,584  244,733,551 

RATIOS  %  % 

Cost to Income  61.06  56.70 

Return on Assets  3.07  3.41 

Return on Shareholders Fund  4.13  4.40 

Capital Adequacy  124.02  95.91 

Liquidity  192.69  101.92 

Earnings Per Share (Kobo)  4.56  4.86 

Dividend Per Share(kobo)  3.00  3.00 

OTHERS Number Number
Number of Locations 4 4

Number of Staff  79  76 

Number of Shares in Issue  4,170,445,720  4,170,445,720 

Dividend Paid  125,113,372  125,113,372 

Ratings BB+ Positive BB+ Positive

A3, Stable A3, Stable
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PROFIT BEFORE TAX								      
Our profit before tax for year 2015 for  the bank  is a testament to our ability to stay true to our visions, as the bank’s has 
consistently remained profit able over the past ten (10) years.

-

100,000,000 

200,000,000 

300,000,000 

400,000,000 

500,000,000 

600,000,000 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

262,430,085 
296,472,795 

226,579,275 

565,685,737 

82,908,896 

TOTAL ASSETS								     
Total Bank assets increased by 5% in the year. This is majorly as a result of the growth in the banks, loans, deposits and 
shareholders funds.

-

2,000,000,000 

4,000,000,000 

6,000,000,000 

8,000,000,000 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

7,556,099,468 7,168,644,190 7,392,516,253 

5,631,470,321 
6,164,953,477 

-

200,000,000 

400,000,000 

600,000,000 

800,000,000 

1,000,000,000 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

755,925,260 742,994,706 

584,384,123 

887,656,979 

499,751,276 

-

500,000,000 

1,000,000,000 

1,500,000,000 

2,000,000,000 

2,500,000,000 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

1,415,733,380 
1,064,340,455 

1,321,222,245 

482,790,062 

2,147,892,947 



Page 10

-

500,000,000 

1,000,000,000 

1,500,000,000 

2,000,000,000 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

1,672,759,368 

1,244,175,834 1,308,021,370 

688,361,842 701,817,043 

-

1,000,000,000 

2,000,000,000 

3,000,000,000 

4,000,000,000 

5,000,000,000 

6,000,000,000 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

5,622,197,131 5,557,462,919 5,439,577,738 

3,821,481,456 

2,901,170,612 

-

20,000,000 

40,000,000 

60,000,000 

80,000,000 

100,000,000 

120,000,000 

140,000,000 

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

125,113,372 125,113,372 

81,849,935 81,680,961 

35,823,867 



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17

Introduction

istinguished fellow shareholders, members of the Board of Directors, invited guests, 
Gentlemen of the press, Distinguished Ladies and Gentlemen, it is my pleasure to welcome 
you all to the third Annual General Meeting of the Bank as a public company. (Though this is 
the tenth AGM of the Bank since it commenced operations.)

The meeting will enable us among other things present and consider the Audited Financial Statements 
of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2015. I wish to review the business environment and 
significant developments that impacted on the performance of the bank within the period under review 
and the future outlook before presenting our financial statements to you.

The Global Economy 

The year 2015 presented a “mixed grill” in global economic conditions as global growth declined from 
3.4% in 2014 to a projected 3.1% in 2015. The performance of the global economy in 2015 was largely 
affected by growth concerns in China, tumbling commodity prices and monetary policy normalization 
in the US. Growth slowed down significantly in emerging and developing economies, primarily in 
natural resource-dependent countries which were adversely affected by falling commodity prices. 
However, current monetary policy normalization in the US and its implication for higher interest rates 
and strengthening of the dollar may become a source of instability for emerging countries financial 
markets and trade going forward.

The Nigerian Economy

The year started with huge political uncertainty in anticipation of the general elections. There was a low 
business climate in the economy before the election. However, the Country experienced a peaceful and 
successful general elections. This was a positive development.

On the economic front there was decline in oil prices. The impact of lower crude oil prices made 
domestic output to slow down in substantial ways. This reflected in the pace of GDP growth which 
slowed from 6.22% in 2014 to 2.84% in 2015. Headline inflation also moved upward from 9.2% in June to 
9.6%  in December, 2015. The persistent decline in oil prices given the level of contribution of oil receipts 
to the country’s external reserve, led to the decline of the external reserves. The reserves declined from 
$34.25 billion as at end-December, 2014 to $28.41 billion at end-December 2015. In the North East, Boko 
Haram remains a threat, causing loss of lives and millions of displaced persons that require assistance. 

Financial and Mortgage Bank Industry Overview 

In the year under review the benchmark rate (Monetary Policy Rate, MPR) was reviewed down ward to 
11%  from 13%. There were asymmetric corridors of +200 basis points and -700 points. The cash reserve 
ratio (CRR) and liquidity ratio remained at 2% and 20% respectively. 

There was a bearish trend in the Nigerian stock market in 2015. This is traceable to the fall in oil prices.
This is attested to by the sustained decline in All Share Index (ASI) from 34,657 in January 2015 to 

D
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28,642.25 as at end of December 2015. Also Market Capitalization trended downwards from N10.1 
trillion in January 2015 to N9.8trillion as at end of December 2015, thus shedding 1.6 % during the year.

The pressure on the foreign exchange market also led to the widening spread between the interbank 
rate and Bureau De Change (BDC) segment of the forex market in recent times. While the interbank 
rates widened from N165/ $US to N197/$US, the BDC rates depreciated to close at N267/US$, as at 
December 2015. This was as a result of the exchange rate management strategy of the CBN.

In the mortgage sub-sector, the Nigerian Mortgage Refinance Company (NMRC) commenced 
operations to provide secondary mortgage market services to mortgage lenders with their first issuance 
of N8 billion Bond. This was under the N140 billon Medium-Term Note Programme. This was to 
refinance eligible legacy loans with the mortgage lenders.

Performance review 

In line with regulation, our 2015 financial statements were prepared under the provisions of the applicable 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

In 2015 the bank remained profitable despite the harsh economic and operating environment. It achieved 
a profit before taxation (PBT) of N262,430,085. This means that the Bank has made profit consistently 
for the past ten years. This is a feat in the mortgage banking industry unrivalled and unprecedented. 
Gross earnings increased by 1.75% from N743million in 2014 to N755million while total operating 
expenses increased by 10.5% from N393million in 2014 to N434million in 2015.

Our strategies in terms of the aggressive mobilization of customer deposits paid off even with the harsh 
environment with deposit growing from N1.1billion in 2014 to N1.4billion in 2015, an increase of 27%. Our 
commitment and passionate attachment to increasing house owners led to our loan and advances also 
growing from N1.2billion in 2014 to N1.7billion in 2015, an increase of 41%.

Total assets also grew from N7.2billion in 2014 to N7.6 billion in 2015, a growth of 5.4% over 2014. Our 
shareholders funds also grew from N5.5billion in the preceding year to N5.6billion in 2015.

Dividend 

In line with our objective of maximizing and increasing wealth to our stakeholders especially the owners 
of business, we propose a final dividend of 3k per share based on the results for the year ended 31 
December 2015. This will make the ninth time the Bank is declaring dividend consecutively.

Board Composition

During the year we obtained approval from the Central Bank to admit an Independent Director to the 
Board. He is Alhaji Abubakar Muhammed (a former deputy director with the CBN). This brings the 
total number of Board members to eight (8) made up of the Chairman, the Managing Director, five 
(5) non- executive Directors and one (1) Independent Director. His coming on board has helped the 
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Bank to achieve a more resounding oversight, enhance corporate governance and comply with CBN 
directives.

Outlook 

Nigeria faces a challenging short and medium term macroeconomic outlook. The major thrust of the 
2016 budget is to stimulate and diversify the economy. We believe that our current economic challenges 
have thrown up fresh opportunities that our Bank will explore for growth. To ensure high returns to our 
investors, we plan to enhance our capacity in human resources, risk management as well as information 
and communication technology. The Bank has set its vision at being the first and best in all aspects of 
its business.

The mortgage sector has attracted renewed Federal Government attention based on the untapped 
investment potentials and the huge unmet demand for housing from the populace. We will increase 
our market share by commencing on the second phase of our branch expansion. We intend to play a 
role in the new Federal Government drive to deliver homes  to Nigerians in using affordable and mass 
housing schemes and accessible mortgage finance. We also intend to maximize the NMRC outlet to 
refinance our mortgages.

Conclusion

Clearly, the future is promising but not devoid of challenges. We are however comforted by the unalloyed 
support and loyalty we have continued to receive from our esteemed shareholders, customers and staff. 
We will continue to count on your prayers.

Appreciation

On behalf of the entire Board of Directors and fellow shareholders, I express my deep appreciation to 
our valued customers and other stakeholders for their unwavering support during the year. Let me also 
thank my fellow Board members for their continued support and confidence in Infinity Trust Mortgage 
Bank Plc. Please accept my deepest appreciation for your unwavering commitment to the full realization 
of our Bank’s vision which is “being the pivotal primary mortgage bank”. I am confident that we shall 
record greater success in 2016 and beyond as we continue our quest of being the reference point in 
all spheres of mortgage business in Nigeria. Thank you for making out time to come for this meeting.

God bless you all.

Dr Adeyinka Bibilari
Chairman Board of Directors 
FRC/2015/COREN/000000010996
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Introduction 

istinguished Shareholders, the Board of  Directors, ladies and gentlemen, it is my honour 
to welcome you, in my capacity as Managing Director /CEO of this notable and enduring 
institution, to the 2015 Annual General Meeting of our Bank.

The financial year ended December 2015 was a challenging period for the Mortgage Banking Industry 
in Nigeria. The year saw Mortgage Banks repositioning themselves for relevance, consolidation and 
market segmentation after the conclusion of the recapitalization exercise started by the Central Bank 
of Nigeria in 2012. As one of the emergent 10 licensed national Mortgage Banks, we have retained our 
status by enshrining sound corporate governance practices, business ethics and astute policies that 
have ensured the continuous growth of our financial position, delivering wealth to all our stakeholders 
while operating within the confines of legislative and statutory regulation.

Performance review 

In this year 2015 the Bank achieved yet another significant milestone asthe Bank remained profitable for 
the tenth consecutive year. This is an unprecedented feat unequalled and unrivaled by any Mortgage 
Bank in Nigeria. The continuous profitability trend is a clear demonstration of the Bank’s commitment 
to becoming a perennial institution continuously increasing its wealth and brand; the increasingly 
competitive, harsh business and highly regulated operating environment, notwithstanding. 

A strong demonstration of the Bank’s financial stability was occasioned by its ability to meet all regulatory 
imposed prudential ratios and internally stressed ratios. With a Capital Adequacy Ratio of 124% and 
liquidity of 191%, the Bank is well poised to meet all its maturing obligations. Harsh operating conditions 
pushed cost to income ratio to 61%. However this did deter the Bank from making a profit before tax 
of N262.4 million.

The Bank maintained its short term rating of A3 with a long term Rating of BB+ (NG); positive outlook 
by Global Credit Ratings (GCR) for the 2nd successive time (2012 and 2013; A3 with stable outlook). It 
is important to note that this rating exercise was voluntary and it is part of the management objectives to 
having an independent third party opinion on the operations on the Bank. The Bank was also awarded 
a Distinctive Competency Award by Institute of Information and Strategy Management for its role in 
promoting mortgage financing while entrenching sound business and corporate governance practices.

In 2015, Infinity Trust Mortgage Bank Plc redefined service delivery to our esteemed customers by 
developing enhanced products, services, policies and procedures with a renewed focus to suit the 
needs of her customers. Our Lagos regional office which commenced business in November 2014, in 
line with our national bank status was also repositioned for greater performance in line with our strategy 
of improved year on year performance.

The Enterprise Risk Management framework of the Bank was also redefined to address specific 
risk elements unique to our operating style and processes. Risk criteria, appetites, stimulus, triggers, 
responses and mitigants were set to cater for each operating function of the Bank. This allows us 
to balance the level of risk taken with our business objectives to achieve sustainable and consistent 
performance over the short and long term.

D
MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REVIEW
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Industry Review 

With the full take off of the Nigeria Mortgage Refinancing Company, the Bank is preparing to take 
advantage of the refinancing scheme by creating loans that meet the minimum underwriting standards 
of the NMRC. The NMRCprovides long-term refinance to mortgage lenders, which reduces interest 
rates by more closely matching long-term loans with long-term sources of capital. Since participation 
in the NMRC refinancing scheme is restricted to only shareholders, the Bank has sought approval from 
the Central Bank to increase its equity participation so as to benefit optimally. 

Outlook

Nigeria still represents a potentially huge market for housing development and mortgage lending as 
there still exists a deficit housing gap of over 17 million. A key constraint to the development of the 
mortgage market, which the NMRC should catalyze is the ability to foreclose in the event of mortgage 
default. The Bank is positioned to tap into opportunities that will arise in the sector with NMRC in full 
operations now.

We intend to increase our branches in selected major cities to tap the huge potential in the mortgage 
sector in locations where we do not have presence. To achieve this plan, the Bank might seek to raise 
additional capital from external sources in order to meet its financial requirement for expansion and 
drive our business, which requires significant amount of long term funding.  We believe that we will 
remain the mortgage bank of choice for Nigerians. I am fully confident that there will be significant 
improvements in all areas of our business, which will ultimately result in better earnings and viable 
returns on investment for all stakeholders.

On behalf of the Board and Management, I would like to thank all staff for their dedicated efforts and 
contributions towards the Bank’s achievements in 2015 financial year. I urge them to always give their 
best and indisputably make ITMB PLC to remain the most resilient mortgage Bank in the industry and 
a Bank we are always proud to be a part of.

Thank You

Olabanjo Obaleye
Managing Director /CEO
FRC/2014/ICAN/00000008786

MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REVIEW
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31 December 2015 31 December 2014
N N

 Gross Earnings 755,925,260 742,994,706 
 Impairment Charge (14,605,525) (3,660,629)
 Profit Before  Taxation 262,430,085 296,472,795 
 Taxation (30,282,501) (51,739,244)
 Profit After Taxation 232,147,584 244,733,551 
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RANGE No of 
Shareholders

% of 
Shareholders

Number of 
holdings

% of 
Shareholdings

1 – 9,000,000 320 96.1 20,016,746 0.5 
9,000,001 -10,000,000 3 0.9 30,000,000 0.7 
10,000,0001 – 
250,000,000

6 1.8 1,400,000,000 33.6 

250,000,0001-
2,000,000,000

4 1.2 2,720,428,974 65.2 

TOTAL 333 100 4,170,445,720 100

S/N Date 
Issued 

Authorized 
Increased

Cumulative Shares Issued 
and Fully Paid

Consideration

N N N
1 2002 100,000 100,000 100,000 Cash
2 2005 62,000 162,000 162,0000 Cash
3 2006 338,000 500,000 500,000 Cash
4 2007 500,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 Cash
5 2008 1,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 2,000,000,000 Cash
6 2011 2,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 Cash
7 2012 1,000,000,000 5,000,000,000 4,170,445,720 Cash
8 2013 5,000,000,000 4,170,455,720 Cash

S/N Shareholder Number of Shares % of Share holding
1 Engr. AdeyinkaBibilari 1,278,219,720 31.00%
2 Adkan Services Nig. Ltd 692,211,254 16.60%
3 Labid Investment Ltd 450,000,000 10.79%
4 Royal Mills Foods 300,000,000 7.19%

Mr. OlabanjoObaleye 250,000,000 6.00%
5 Decimal Links Limited 250,000,000 6.00%
6 Notec Ventures Limited 250,000,000 6.00%
7 Veritas Packaging Company Limited 250,000,000 6.00%
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S/N Names Position
1 Engr. Adeyinka Bibilari Chairman
2 Mr. Olabanjo Obaleye Managing Director
3 Barrr.  Patrick Ikwueto Non-Executive Director
4 Engr. Tunde Olaleke Non-Executive Director
5 Mr. Dada Ademokoya Non-Executive Director
6 Mr. Akin Arikawe Non-Executive Director
7 Gen. Danladi Pennap Non-Executive Director
8 Alhaji. Abubakar Muhammed Independent Director

DIRECTORS HOLDINGS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015.
NAME OF DIRECTORS  DIRECT 

HOLDINGS 
INDIRECT 

HOLDINGS 
TOTAL

Number  %  %  Number
Engr. Adeyinka Bibilari 1,278,219,720  30.6 2,592,211,254 62.1 3,870,430,974
Mr. Olabanjo Obaleye 250,000,000 6.0 - 250,000,000
Barrister Patrick Ikwueto 100,000 0.0 - 100,000
Engr. Tunde Olaleke 10,000,000 0.2 - 10,000,000
Mr. Dada Ademokoya 100,000 0.0 - 100,000
Mr. Akin Arikawe 100,000 0.0 - 100,000
Gen. DanladiPennap 1,000,000 0.1 - 1,000.000

1,539,519,720 36.9        2,592,211,254 62.1 4,131,730,974
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ANALYSIS OF STAFF BY GENDER
Employees Total Number % Employed during the year %
Male 55 70 8 80
Female 24 30 2 20
Total 79 100 10 100

ANALYSIS OF EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT AND BOARD BY GENDER
NUMBER PERCENTAGE

Grade Male Female Total Male Female
ED to MD 1 0 1 100% 0%
Other Directors 7 0 7 100% 0%

AGM to GM 2 0 2    100% 0%
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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
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S/N NAME POSITION HELD
1 Engr. AdeyinkaBibilari Chairman
2 Mr. OlabanjoObaleye Managing Director/CEO
3 Mr. Dada Ademokoya Director (Non-Executive)
4 Engr. Tunde Olaleke Director (Non-Executive)
5 Mr. Akin Arikawe Director (Non-Executive)
6 Bar. Patrick Ikwueto (SAN) Director (Non-Executive)
7 Rtd. Gen. DanladiPennap Director (Non-Executive)
8 Alhaji Abubakar Muhammed Director (Independent)
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  Board of 
Directors

Board 
Credit 
Committee

Board Risk 
Management 
Committee                   

Board 
Audit 
Committee

Board 
Establishment 
Committee                         

Board 
Information 
Technology 
Steering 
Committee         

Board 
Assets 
& Liability
Company

S/N Directors
  24/02/15 23/01/15 25/08/15 17/02/15 12/02/15 02/02/15 15/09/15
 Date of Meetings 21/04/15 12/02/15 17/09/15 06/07/15 17/04/15 22/05/15  
  22/09/15 27/04/15  14/08/15 17/09/15 15/09/15  
  10/12/15 16/06/15  27/10/15    
   08/07/15      
   27/08/15     
   07/12/15      
 Number of 

Meetings
4 7 2 4 3 3 1

1 Engr. Adeyinka 
Bibilari

4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2 Mr. Olabanjo 
Obaleye

4 7 2 N/A 3 3 1

3 Mr. Dada 
Ademokoya

4 7 2 4 N/A N/A  

4 Engr. Tunde 
Olaleke

4 7 N/A 2 N/A 3  

5 Mr. Akin Arikawe 
(OON)

4 N/A 2 4 N/A N/A  

6 Bar. Patrick 
Ikwueto (SAN)

1 N/A N/A N/A 3 N/A  

7 Rtd General 
Dandali Pennap

3 N/A 1 N/A 3 3  

8 Alhaji. Abubakar 
Mohammad

3 1 2 N/A N/A N/A 1
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31 
DECEMBER

2015

31 
DECEMBER

2014for the Year Ended 31 December, 2015 NOTES

 N  N 
Turnover  755,925,260  742,994,706 

Interest and similar income 6  531,491,575  412,951,741
Interest and similar expense 7  (44,443,261)  (49,851,941)
Net interest income  487,048,313  363,099,800 

Net fee and commission income 8  41,285,678  34,343,753
 

Other operating income 9  183,148,007  295,699,213 

Total operating income  711,481,999  693,142,765
 

Credit loss expense 10  (14,605,525)  (3,660,629)

Net operating income  696,876,474  689,482,137
 

Personnel expenses 11  123,388,811  69,906,974 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 21  95,323,867  88,475,008 
Amortisation of intangible assets 22  4,104,255  2,328,116 
Other operating expenses 12  211,629,455  232,299,243 

Total operating expenses  434,446,388  393,009,342 

Profit before tax  262,430,085  296,472,795
 

Income tax expense 13  (30,282,501)  (51,739,244)

Profit for the year  232,147,584  244,733,551

 
Total Comprehensive Income  232,147,584  244,733,551 

Earnings per share - Basic  (Kobo) 14 4.56  4.86 
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as at 31 December, 2015 NOTES 31 December
2015

31 December
2014

 N  N 
Assets
Cash and Bank balances 16  49,627,438  47,105,979 
Due from banks 17  2,354,594,907  1,925,063,971 
Loans and advances to customers 18  1,672,759,368  1,244,175,834 
Financial investments 19  100,000,000  100,000,000 
Other assets 20  49,168,272  43,339,590 
Property and equipment 21  2,951,037,599  2,915,955,777 
Intangible assets 22  9,959,339  9,719,791 
Deferred tax assets 23  74,112,546  76,467,249 

 7,261,259,468  6,361,828,190 
Non current assets held for sale 24  294,840,000  806,816,000 
Total Assets  7,556,099,468  7,168,644,190 

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Due to customers 25  1,415,733,380  1,064,340,455 
Debt issued and other borrowed funds 26  380,106,796  422,538,884 
Current tax liabilities 27  42,110,658  32,166,172 
Other liabilities 28  95,325,331  91,690,340 
Employee benefit liabilities 29  626,173  445,421 

 1,933,902,338  1,611,181,271 
Total liabilities

Equity  
Issued ordinary share capital 30  2,085,222,860  2,085,222,860 
Preference Shares 31  600,000,000  600,000,000 
Share premium 32  1,227,369,465  1,227,669,465 
Statutory reserve  405,910,548  359,481,031 
Retained earnings  1,084,939,241  1,039,494,276 
Revaluation Reserve  204,597,313  204,597,313 
Regulatory Risk Reserve  14,157,704  40,997,973 
Total equity  5,622,197,131  5,557,462,919 

Total liabilities and equity  7,556,099,468  7,168,644,190 
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NOTES 31 December
2015

31 December
2014

N  N 
Profit before tax 262,430,085  296,472,795 

Adjustment for non cash items
Impairment on loans and advances 9 14,605,525  3,660,629 
Depreciation of Property, Plant & Equipment 21 95,323,869  88,475,008 
Amortisation of intangibles 22 4,104,255  2,328,116 
Cashflow before changes in working capital 376,463,734  390,936,548 

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL
Decrease/(Increase) in Loans and Advances (428,583,534)  73,537,377 
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Assets (5,828,683)  38,844,294 
Decrease/(Increase) in Non Current Assets 511,976,000  691,054,388 
(Decrease)/Increase in Deposits 351,392,925  (256,881,790)
(Decrease)/Increase Other Liabilities 3,145,192  2,784,740 
Tax Paid 25 (32,166,172)  (37,785,500)
Cash generated from operations 399,935,728  511,553,508 

CASHFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 21 (130,405,689)  (226,233,685)
Purchase of Intangible Assets 22 (4,343,803)  (5,267,500)
Purchase of  Investments  -    (100,000,000)
Redemption of Investments  -    2,000,000 

(134,749,492)  (329,501,185)
CASHFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividend Paid 14 (167,113,372)  (125,113,372)
Share Premium 31 (300,000)  (1,735,000)
Repayments on borrowed funds 25 (42,432,088)  (52,041,119)

(209,845,460)  (178,889,491)

Increase in cash and cash equivalent 431,804,511  394,099,381 
Cash and cash equivalent as at beginning of period 1,948,830,591  1,554,731,210 
Cash and cash equivalent as at end of period 2,380,635,102  1,948,830,591 

Additional cash flow information 
Cash and cash equivalent
Cash on hand (Note 16)  26,040,195  23,766,620 
Balances with Banks within Nigeria  300,360,041  182,681,468 
Placements with Banks  2,054,234,866  1,742,382,503 

 2,380,635,102  1,948,830,591 
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31 
DECEMBER

2015

31 
DECEMBER

2014
Prudential Impairment Provision  103,835,448  116,070,193 
Total Prudential Impairment Provision  103,835,448  116,070,193 

IFRS Impairment Provision

Individual Impairment on loans and advances  -    -   

Collective Impairment on  loans and advances  89,677,744  75,072,219 

 89,677,744  75,072,219 

Difference in impairment provision balances  14,157,704  40,997,973 

Movement in regulatory reserve

Balance at 1 January  40,997,973  -   

Transfer to (from) regulatory risk reserve  (26,840,269)  40,997,973 

Balance at 31 December  14,157,704  40,997,973 
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i)	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement

	 IFRS9 as issued reflects the first phase of the IASBs work on the replacement of IAS 39 and 
applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in 
IAS 39.

	 The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. 

	 In subsequent phases, the IASB will address hedge accounting and impairment of financial 
assets. The adoption of the first phase of IFRS 9 will have effect on the classification and 
measurement of the Bank’s financial assets, but will potentially have no impact on classification 
and measurements of financial liabilities. The Bank will quantify the effect in conjunction with the 
other phases, when issued, to present a comprehensive picture.

ii)	 Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of   
Depreciation and Amortization

	 The amendment clarify the principle in IAS 16 and IAS 38 that revenue reflects a pattern of 
economic benefits that are generated from operating a business ( of which the asset is part) 
rather than the economic benefits that are consumed through the use of the assets. As a result, 
a revenue based method cannot be used to depreciate property, plant and equipment and may 
only be used in very limited circumstances to amortize intangible assets.

	 The amendments are effective prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2017, with early adoption permitted. These amendments are not expected to have any impact on 
the Bank given that the Bank has not used revenue based method to depreciate its non- current 
assets.

iii)	 Other amendments and improvements.
	 Amendments resulting from improvements to IFRSs to the following standards did not have any 

material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of ITMB Plc.

	 IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities
	 IAS 36 Recoverable Amounts Disclosure on Non- financial assets
	 IAS 39 Novation of Derivatives and continuation of hedge accounting

NOTE 3
ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENT AND IMPACT 
STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
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NOTE 4
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statements.

1.	 Revenue recognition

	 Interest income is recognized in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts 
through the expected life of the financial asset or liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter 
period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. When calculating the effective 
interest rate, the bank estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the 
financial instrument, but not future credit losses.

	 The calculation of the effective interest rate includes all transaction costs and fees and points 
paid or received that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs include 
incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of a financial asset or 
liability.

	 Interest income and expense presented in the statement of comprehensive income include 
interest on financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost calculated on 
an effective interest basis. Interest income and expense on all trading assets and liabilities are 
considered to be incidental to the bank’s trading operations and are presented together with all 
other changes in the fair value.

2.	 Fees and Commission

	 Fees and commission income and expense that are integral to the effective interest rate on a 
financial asset or a liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate.

	 Other f	ees and commission income, including account servicing fees, investment management 
fees, sales commission, placement fees and syndication fees, are recognized as the related 
services are performed. When a loan commitment is not expected to result in the draw-down 
of a loan, the related loan commitment fees are recognized on a straight-line basis over the 
commitment period.

	 Other fees and commission expense relate mainly to transaction and service fees, which are 
expensed as the services are received.

3.	 Net Trading Income

	 Net trading income comprises gains less losses related to trading assets and liabilities, and 
includes all realized and unrealized fair value changes, interest, dividends and foreign exchange 
differences.

4.	 Net Income from other financial Instruments at fair value through profit or loss

	 Net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss relates to non-
trading derivatives held for risk management purposes that do not form part of qualifying 
hedge relationships, financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss 
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other than those held for trading, and financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value 
through profit or loss. It includes all realized and unrealized fair value changes, interest, dividends 
and foreign exchange differences.

5.	 Dividends

	 Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive income is established. Usually this is 
the ex-dividend date for equity securities. Dividends are presented in net trading income or 
net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss based on the 
underlying classification of the equity investment. Dividends on equity instruments designated 
at fair value through other comprehensive income are presented in other revenue in profit or 
loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment, in 
which case it is presented in other comprehensive income.

6.	 Lease Payments

	 Payments made under operating leases are recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis 
over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the 
total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

	 Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance 
expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to 
each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the 
remaining balance of the liability.

	 Contingent lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease payments over 
the remaining term of the lease when the lease adjustment is confirmed.

7.	 Tax Expense

	 Tax expense comprise current and deferred taxes. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized 
in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in 
other comprehensive income.

	 Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss of the year, 
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to 
tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax payable also includes any tax liability arising 
from the declaration of dividends

Deferred taxation

8.	 Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation 
purposes. 

	 Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary 
differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the reporting date.
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax 
liabilities against current tax assets, and they relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same 
taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a 
net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously. 

Additional taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends by the Bank are recognized at the same 
time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognized.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences 
to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be 
utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is 
no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

9.	 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Recognition and Initial Measurement

	 The bank initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits, debt securities issued and 
subordinated liabilities on the date at which they are originated. All other financial assets and 
liabilities (including assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are 
initially recognized on the trade date at which the bank becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.

	 A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus, for an item not at fair 
value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or 
issue.

(ii)	 Classification
	 Financial Assets:
	 At inception a financial asset is classified as measured at amortized cost or fair value. A financial 

asset qualifies for amortized cost measurement only if the asset is held within a business model 
whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and the contractual 
terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

	 If a financial asset does not meet both of these conditions, then it is measured at fair value. The 
Bank makes an assessment of a business model at a portfolio level as this reflects best the way 
the business is managed and information is provided to management.

	 In making an assessment of whether an asset is held within a business model whose objective is 
to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, the bank considers:

•	 Management’s stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those 
policies in practice;

•	 How management evaluates the performance of the portfolio;

•	 Whether management’s strategy focus on earning contractual interest revenues;
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•	 The degree of frequency of any expected asset sales;

•	 The reason or any asset sales; and

•	 Whether assets that are sold are held for an extended period of time relative to their contractual 
maturity or are sold shortly after acquisition or an extended time before maturity.

Financial assets held for trading are not held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset 
in order to collect contractual cash flows.

The Bank has designated certain financial assets at fair value through profit or loss because the 
designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch, which would otherwise arise. 
Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except when the bank changes 
its business model or managing financial assets.

Financial Liabilities:
The bank classifies its financial liabilities as measured at amortized cost or fair value through profit or 
loss.

The bank designates financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss when liabilities contain 
embedded derivatives that significantly modify the cash flows that would otherwise be required under 
the contract.

Financial guarantees and commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate are subsequently 
measured at the higher of the amount determined in accordance with IAS 37 provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets and the amount initially recognized less, when appropriate, cumulative 
amortization recognized in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.

(iii)	 De-recognition
	 The bank derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 

financial asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the bank 
neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not 
retain control of the financial asset. Any interest in transferred financial assets that qualify for de-
recognition that is created or retained by the bank is recognized as a separate asset or liability 
in the statement of financial position. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference 
between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of 
the asset transferred), and consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any 
new liability assumed) is recognized in profit or loss.

	 The bank enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized on its statement of 
financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred 
assets or a portion of them.If all or substantially all risks and rewards are retained, then the 
transferred assets are not derecognized. Transfers of assets with retention of all or substantially 
all risks and rewards include, for example, securities lending and repurchase transactions.

	 In transactions in which the bank neither retains nor transfers substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the bank continues 
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to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to 
which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.

	 In certain transactions the bank retains the obligation to service the transferred financial asset 
for a fee. The transferred asset is derecognized if it meets the de-recognition criteria. An asset 
or liability is recognized for the servicing contract, depending on whether the servicing fee is 
more than adequate (asset) or is less than adequate (liability) for performing the servicing.

	 The bank derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 
cancelled or expire.

	 Retained interests are measured at amortized cost or fair value with fair value changes recognized 
profit or loss.

(iv)	 Offsetting
	 Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of 

financial position when, and only when, the bank has a legal right to set off the recognized 
amounts and it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

	 Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRSs, or for 
gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the bank’s trading activity.

(v)	 Amortized Cost Measurement
	 The amortized cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset 

or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the 
cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the 
initial amount recognized and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

(vi)	 Fair Value Measurement
	 Fair value is price received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 

between market participants at the measurement date.

	 When available, the bank measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an 
active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and 
regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s 
length basis.

	 If a market for a financial instrument is not active, then the bank establishes fair value using 
a valuation technique. Valuation techniques include using recent arm’s length transactions 
between knowledgeable, willing parties (if available), reference to the current fair value of other 
instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis and option pricing 
models. The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs, relies as little as 
possible on estimates specific to the bank, incorporates all factors that market participants would 
consider in setting a price, and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies for pricing 
financial instruments. Inputs to valuation techniques reasonably represent market expectations 
and measures of the risk-return factors inherent in the financial instrument. The bank calibrates 
valuation techniques and tests them for validity using prices form observable current market 
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transactions in the same instrument or based on other available observable market data.

	 The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is the transaction 
price, i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received, unless the fair value of that 
instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in 
the same instrument, i.e. without modification or repackaging, or based on a valuation technique 
whose variables include only data from observable markets. When transaction price provides 
the best evidence of fair value at initial recognition, the financial instrument is initially measured 
at the transaction price and any difference between this price and the value initially obtained 
from a valuation model is subsequently recognized in profit or loss on an appropriate basis 
over the life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is supported wholly by 
observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

	 Any difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the amount that would be 
determined at that date using a valuation technique in a situation in which the valuation is 
dependent on unobservable parameters is not recognized in profit or loss immediately but is 
recognized over the life of the instrument on an appropriate basis or when the instrument is 
redeemed, transferred or sold, or the fair value become observable.

	 Assets and long positions are measured at a bid price; liabilities and short positions are measured 
at an asking price.

(vii)	 Identification and Measurement of Impairment

	 At each reporting date the bank assesses whether there is objective evidence that financial 
assets carried at amortized cost are impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is 
impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial 
recognition of the asset(s), and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flows of the 
asset(s) that can be estimated reliably.

	 Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of 
the borrower or issuer, default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of a loan or advance 
by the bank on terms that the bank would not otherwise consider, indications that a borrower 
or issuer will enter bankruptcy, the disappearance of an active market for a security, or other 
observable date relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of 
borrowers or issuers, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

	 The bank considers evidence of impairment for loans and advances and investment securities 
measured at amortized costs at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually 
significant loans and advances and investment securities measured at amortized cost found 
not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been 
incurred but not yet identified.  Loans and advances and investment securities measured at 
amortized cost that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by 
grouping together loans and advances and investment securities measured at amortized cost 
with similar risk characteristics.

	 In assessing collective impairment the bank uses statistical modeling of historical trends of 
the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for 
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management’s judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that 
the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical modeling. Default 
rates, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries are regularly benchmarked against 
actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate.

	 Impairment losses on assets carried at amortized cost are measured as the difference between 
the carrying amount of the financial asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows 
discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are recognized in 
profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and advances. Interest on 
impaired assets continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a 
subsequent event cause the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment 
loss is reversed through profit or loss.

	 The bank writes off loans and advances and investment securities when they are determined to 
be uncollectible.

10.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents
	 Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins on hand, unrestricted balances held with 

banks and highly liquid financial assets with maturities of three months or less from the acquisition 
date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the 
bank in the management of its short term commitments. Cash and cash equivalents are carried 
at amortized cost in the statement of financial position.

11.	 Trading Assets and Liabilities

	 Trading assets and liabilities are those assets and liabilities that the bank acquires or incurs 
principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term, or holds as part of a 
portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit or position taking. Trading assets and 
liabilities are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized as part of net trading 
income in profit or loss.

12.	 Loans and Advances

	 Loans and advances are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments, 
other than investment securities that are not held for trading.

	 When the bank is the lessor in a lease agreement that transfers substantially all of the risks 
and rewards incidental to ownership of the asset to the lessee, the arrangement is classified 
as a finance lease and a receivable equal to the net investment in the lease is recognized and 
presented within loans and advances.

	 When the bank purchases a financial asset and simultaneously enters into an agreement to 
resell the asset (or a substantially similar asset) at a fixed price on a future date (reverse repo or 
stock borrowing), the arrangement is accounted for as a loan or advance, and the underlying 
asset is not recognized in the Bank’s financial statements.

	 Subsequent to initial recognition loans and advances are measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method, except when the bank recognizes the loans and advances at fair value 
through profit or loss.



Page 61

13.	 Investment Securities

	 Subsequent to initial recognition investment securities are accounted for depending on their 
classification s either amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other 
comprehensive income.

	 Investment securities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, if:

•	 They are held within a business model with an objective to hold assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise, on specified 
dates, to cash flows that are solely payments ofprincipal and interest; and

•	 They have not been designated previously as measured at fair value through profit or loss.

	 The bank elects to present changes in fair value of certain investments in equity instruments 
held for strategic purposes in other comprehensive income. The election is irrevocable and is 
made on an instrument-by-instrument basis at initial recognition.

14.	 Property and equipment

(i)	 Recognition and Measurement
	 Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 

accumulated impairment losses.

	 Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The 
cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs 
directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition or their intended use, the 
costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, 
and capitalized borrowing costs. Cost also may include transfers from equity of any gain or 
loss on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency purchases of property and equipment. 
Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as 
part of that equipment.

	 When parts of an item of property or equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted 
for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. The gain or loss on 
disposal of an item of property and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from 
disposal with the carrying amount of the item of property and equipment, and is recognized in 
other income/other expenses in profit or loss.

(ii)	 Reclassification to Investment Property
	 When the use of property changes from owner-occupied to investment property, the property 

is re-measured to fair value and reclassified as investment property. Any gain arising on re-
measurement is recognized in profit or loss to the extent that it reverses a previous impairment 
loss on the specific property, with any remaining gain recognized in other comprehensive 
income and presented in revaluation reserve in equity. Any loss is recognized immediately in 
profit or loss.
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(iii)		 Subsequent costs
	 The cost of replacing a component of an item of property or equipment is recognized in the 

carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within 
the part will flow to the bank and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the 
replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-ay servicing of property and equipment 
are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

(iv)	 Depreciation
	 Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives 

of each part of an item of property and equipment since this most closely reflects the expected 
pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased assets 
under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. 
Land is not depreciated.

	 The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:
	 Building				    50 years
	 Plant & machinery			   5 years
	 Leasehold Improvement		  5 years
	 Furniture & Fittings			   5 years
	 Computer and Office Equipment	 5 years
	 Motor Vehicles	       			   4 years

	 Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date 
and adjusted if appropriate.

15.	 Investment property
	 Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or 

for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the production or supply of 
goods or services or for administrative purposes. Investment property is measured at cost on 
initial recognition and subsequently at fair value with any change therein recognized in profit or 
loss as part of other revenue.

	 When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property, plant and equipment, 
its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting.

16.	 Intangible Assets (Computer Software)
		
	 Software
	
	 Software acquired by the Bank is stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated 

impairment losses.
	
	 Expenditure on internally developed software is recognized as an asset when the bank is able 

to demonstrate its intention and ability to complete the development and use the software in 
a manner that will generate future economic benefits and can reliably measure the costs to 
complete the development. The capitalized costs of internally developed software include all 
costs directly attributable to developing the software and capitalized borrowing costs, and are 
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amortized over its useful life. Internally developed software is stated at capitalized cost less 
accumulated amortization and impairment.

	
	 Subsequent expenditure on software assets is capitalized only when it increases the future 

economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is 
expensed as incurred.

	 Amortization is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
life of the software, from the date that is available for use since this most closely reflects the 
expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The 
estimated useful life of software is three to five years.

	 Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end 
and adjusted if appropriate.

16.	 Leased Assets – Lessee
	 Leases in terms of which the bank assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 

are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an 
amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting 
policy applicable to that asset. Other leases are operating leases and are not recognized in the 
Bank’s statement of financial position.

17.	 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets
	 The carrying amounts of the bank’s non-financial assets, other than investment property and 

deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any 
indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is 
estimated.  An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its Cash 
Generating Unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

	 The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is the greater of its value in use 
and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 
are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or cash generating 
unit.

	
	 For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped 

together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that 
are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or cash generating unit.

	 The bank’s corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows and are utilized by more 
than one cash generating unit. Corporate assets are allocated to cash generating units on a 
reasonable and consistent basis and tested for impairment as part of the testing of the cash 
generating unit to which the corporate asset is allocated.

	 Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of 
cash generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of the assets in the cash 
generating unit on a pro rata basis.

	 Impairment losses recognized in prior periods (on assets other than good will) are assessed 
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at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An 
impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

18.	 Deposits, Debt Securities Issued and Subordinated Liabilities
	
	 Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities are the bank’s sources of debt 

funding. When the bank sells a financial asset and simultaneously enters into an agreement 
to repurchase the asset (or a similar asset) at a fixed price on a future date (repo or stock 
lending), the arrangement is accounted for as a deposit, and the underlying asset continues to 
be recognized in the bank’s financial statements.

	 The bank classifies capital instruments as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance 
with the substance of the contractual terms of the instruments. The bank’s convertible preference 
shares are classified as equity. Subsequent to initial recognition deposits, debts securities issued 
and subordinated liabilities are measured at their amortized cost using the effective interest 
method, except where the bank designates liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

	 When the bank designates a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss, the amount of 
change in the fair value of such liability that is attributable to its changes in credit risk is presented 
in other comprehensive income. At inception of a financial liability designated at fair value though 
profit or loss, the bank assesses whether presentation of the amount of change in the fair value 
of the liability that is attributable to credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or 
enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. The assessment is first made qualitatively, on 
an instrument-by-instrument basis, as to whether there is an economic relationship between the 
characteristics of the liability and the characteristics of another financial instrument that would 
cause such an accounting mismatch. No such mismatch has been identified in respect of the 
financial liabilities entered into by the bank and therefore no further detailed analysis has been 
required.

19.	 Provisions

	 A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the bank has a present legal or constructive 
obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected 
future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

	 A provision for restructuring is recognized when the bank has approved a detailed and formal 
restructuring plan, and the restructuring either has commenced or has been announced publicly. 
Future operating losses are not provided for.

20.	 Financial Guarantees

	 Financial guarantees are contracts that require the bank to make specified payments to 
reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment 
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when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee liabilities are 
recognized initially at their fair value, and the initial fair value is amortized over the life of the 
financial guarantee. The financial guarantee liability is subsequently carried at the higher of this 
amortized amount and the present value of any expected payment when a payment under the 
guarantee has become probable. Financial guarantees are included within other liabilities.

21.	 Employee Benefits

	 (i)	 Defined Contribution Plans

	 The bank makes use of defined contribution plans.
	 A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed 

contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further 
amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognized as 
an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during which services are rendered 
by employees. Employees contributes 8% their basic, housing and transport allowances while 
the Bank contributes 10% of same. The total contribution is remitted to the Retirement Savings 
Accounts of the employees in line with Pension Reform Act 2004 (as amended). Prepaid 
contributions are recognized as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future 
payments is available.  Contributions to a defined contribution plan that are due more than 12 
months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the service are 
discounted to their present value at the reporting date.

(ii)	 Termination Benefits

	 Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the bank is committed demonstrably, 
without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment 
before the normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer 
made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies 
are recognized if the bank has made an offer of voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the 
offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably. If benefits are 
payable more than 12 months after the end of the reporting date, then they are discounted at 
their present value.

(iii)	 Short-Term Employee Benefits

	 Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are 
expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected 
to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the bank has a present legal or 
constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past services provided by the employee 
and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

22.	 Share Capital and Reserves

i)     	 Ordinary Share Capital
       	 The Bank has issued ordinary shares that are classified as equity instruments. 
ii)     	 Share Premium
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        	 This represents the excess of the proceeds from the issue of shares over the nominal value (par 
value) of the share.

iii)    	 Convertible Preference Shares
	 The Bank classifies capital instruments as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance 

with the substance of the contractual terms of the instruments. The bank’s convertible preference 
shares are not redeemable by holders. Accordingly, they are presented as a component of issued 
capital within equity.

(iv)	 Share Issue costs
		 Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from 

the initial measurement of the equity instruments. Other costs are applied against the Bank’s 
Share Premium Reserves

23.	 Earnings per Share
	 The bank presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic 

EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted 
EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential 
ordinary shares, which comprise issued and fully paid convertible preference shares.

24.	 Non-Current Assets Held for sale
	
	 Property, plant and equipment and intangible asset classified as Held for sale are not depreciated 

or amortized. The Bank recognizes all impairment losses for any initial or subsequent write 
down of the asset to fair value less cost to sell, a gain is recognized in any subsequent increase 
in fair value less cost to sell of an asset held for sale, up to the cumulative impairment loss that 
has been recognized. A gain or loss not previously recognized by the date of the sale of a non-
current asset shall be recognized at the date of de-recognition. An impairment loss recognized 
will reduce the carrying amount of the non-current asset held for sale.

25.	 Segment Reporting

	 An operating segment is a component of the Bank that engages in business activity from which 
it can incur expenses and earn revenues and expenses including those that relate to transactions 
with any of the Bank’s other components, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the 
Bank’s Management Committee to make decisions about resources allocated to each segment 
and assess its performance, and for which specific information is available. 
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NOTE 5
Segment Information

Segment information is based on geographical segments or business segments as primary 
reporting segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products and/or services 
within a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and returns different from those 
of segments operating in other economic environments. 						    
								      
The operating results of segments are monitored separately  with the aim of making decisions	
about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based 
on operating profits and losses which in certain respects are measured differently from operating 
profits or losses in the financial statements. Reliance is placed primarily on growth in Deposit, Loans 
and Profit before taxes as measures of performance.							     
					   
All transactions between segments are conducted on an arms length basis; the internal charges and 
transfer pricing adjustmenst are reflected in the performance of each segment units.			 
												          
The activities of the segments are centrally financed, thus the cash flow  is presented in the statement 
of cash fllows for the whole entity.									       
					   
The Bank’s operations are in Nigeria only and thus operates in just one geographical segment.	
The risks and reward of carrying on business in different locations in Nigeria for the purpose of 
these financial statements are considered equitable.							     
							     
The Bank is also engaged in one major line of business which is Mortgage Banking hence all its 
results are mortgage related.							     
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31 DECEMBER 
2015

N

31 DECEMBER 
2014

N
6 Interest and similar income

National Housing Fund Loans  8,614,122  11,516,803 
Estate Mortgage Income  61,546,584  63,362,259 
Other Mortgage Loans and Advances to customers  195,592,626  154,352,567 
Treasury Operations and Placements  265,738,243  183,720,111 

 531,491,575  412,951,741 
7 Interest and similar expense:

Mortgage Loans from FMBN and Borrowed Funds  16,159,925  22,215,427 
Customers accounts  28,283,336  27,636,514 

 44,443,261  49,851,941 
8 Net fees and commission income

Fees and commission income
Credit related fees and commission  16,886,334  13,545,148 
Commission on  turnover  11,940,545  17,309,144 
Facilities management fees  11,850,300  3,360,460 
Other commissions  608,500  129,000 

 41,285,678  34,343,753 
Credit related fees and commissions above exclude amounts included in determining the effective 
interest rate on financial assets that are not at fair value through profit or loss.

9 Other operating income
Investment Income  165,286,500  201,195,000 
Rental Income  -    63,277,600 
Other income  17,861,507  31,226,613 

 183,148,007  295,699,213 
Other income include non interest and non commission
incomes earned in the deployment of banking services. 
These include incomes from SMS alerts, E- business, 
chequebook issuance, etc.

10 Impairment losses 
Credit loss expense  14,605,525  3,660,629 

11 Personnel expenses 
Salaries and Wages  99,050,655  44,983,537 
Other staff costs  13,677,267  21,102,018 
Pension costs – Defined contribution plan  10,660,889  3,821,419 

 123,388,811  69,906,974 
Other staff costs include training expenses and other welfare costs



Page 69

12 Other operating expenses
Advertising and marketing  51,546,565  56,670,574 
Administrative  33,792,110  27,201,146 
Professional fees  4,435,000  10,097,616 
Annual general meeting expenses  2,067,853  1,096,359 
Directors fees and expenses  13,850,000  7,120,000 
Bank charges  4,515,696  6,709,074 
Subscriptions  18,875,623  8,089,645 
Rates  1,248,225  3,956,930 
Local running  13,158,378  11,251,322 
Travelling expenses  10,516,203  10,125,696 
Courier and Postages  306,798  152,618 
Diesel expenses  9,572,165  8,244,350 
Newspapers and Periodicals  1,139,179  358,775 
Stationery and Printing  3,088,606  3,879,936 
Entertainment  787,955  1,410,734 
Others  42,729,099  75,934,469 

 211,629,455  232,299,243 

13 Income tax
The components of income tax expense for the years ended 
31 December, 2015 and 31 December 2015 are:

31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

N N
Current tax 
Company Income tax  18,200,905  21,502,472 
Education tax  7,102,593  7,698,967 
Information technology levy  2,624,301  2,964,733 

Total current tax  27,927,798  32,166,172 

Deferred tax 
Origination/ reversal) of temporary differences   2,354,703  19,573,072 
Total income tax expense  30,282,501  51,739,244 
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31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

N N
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders for basic 
earnings 

 190,147,584  202,733,551 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for 
basic earnings per share

 4,170,445,720  4,170,445,720 

Basic earnings per ordinary share (kobo)  4.56  4.86 

31 DECEMBER 31 DECEMBER 
15 Dividends paid and proposed 2015 2014

Declared and paid during the year N N

Equity dividends on ordinary shares:
Final dividend  125,113,372  125,113,372 

 125,113,372  125,113,372 

iv Reconciliation of tax charge
Profit before income tax  262,430,085  296,472,795 

Tax at Nigerian’s statutory income tax rate of 30%  78,729,026  88,941,839 

Disallowable expenses  99,428,124  90,803,124 
Investment allowance  -   
Tax effect of capital allowance  (143,169,044)  (141,250,127)
Education tax @ 2% of assessable profit  7,102,593  7,698,967 
Information technology levy @ 1% of PBT  2,624,301  2,964,733 
Tax rate differential on fair value gains  -   
Tax effect of IFRS adjustments to investment income  -   
Tax rate differential on tax calculated based on local GAAP 
profit

 -   

Tax effect of IFRS adjustments to other operating and 
administrative expenses

 -   

Effect of taxes withheld  (16,787,201)  (16,992,364)
Total tax charge for the year  27,927,799  32,166,172 
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31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

16 Cash and Bank balances N N
Cash on hand   26,040,195  23,766,620 
Cash reserves with the Central Bank of Nigeria(CRR)  23,587,243  23,339,359 
Less: Allowance for impairment losses  -    -   

 49,627,438  47,105,979 

31 
DECEMBER 

2015

31 
DECEMBER

2014 
N N

17 Due from banks 
Placements with Banks  2,054,234,866  1,742,382,503 
Balances with banks within Nigeria  300,360,041  182,681,468 

 2,354,594,907  1,925,063,971 
Less: Allowance for impairment losses - -

 2,354,594,907  1,925,063,971 

31 
DECEMBER 

2015

31 
DECEMBER 

2014
N N

Bank Guarantees held against FMBN Loan  208,777,300  116,021,100 
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18 Loans & Advances 31 
DECEMBER 

2015

31 
DECEMBER 

2014
a By Product Type N N

Mortgage Loans  1,697,827,179  1,252,680,122 
Other Loans  64,609,933  66,567,931 
Gross Loans  1,762,437,112  1,319,248,053 
Impairment  (89,677,744)  (75,072,219)

 1,672,759,368  1,244,175,834 

31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

b Analysis of Mortgage Loans N N
Mortgage Loans - NHF  172,518,537  201,273,224 
Mortgage Loans - Commercial  1,119,801,799  667,009,990 
Mortgage Loans - Estate Development  394,493,756  381,232,317 
Interest Receivable  11,013,086  3,164,591 

 -   
 1,697,827,179  1,252,680,122 

c Analysis of Other Loans
Overdrafts  10,341,495  17,515,396 
Term Loans  26,280,685  18,332,671 
Staff Loans  24,148,118  27,070,304 
Interest Receivable  3,839,634  3,649,560 

 -   
 64,609,933  66,567,931 

d Individual impairment  -    -   
Collective impairment  89,677,744  75,072,219 

 89,677,744  75,072,219 

e Impairment allowance for loans and advances to 
customers
A reconciliation of the allowance for impairment losses for loans 
and advances, by class, is as follows:

Individual Impairment Allowance
At 1 January  -    37,446,729 
Impairment charge for the year 
Written off  -    (37,446,729)
At 31 December  -    -   

Collective Impairment Allowance
At 1 January  75,072,219  65,604,114 
Impairment charge for the year  14,605,525  9,468,105 
Written off  -    -   
At 31 December  89,677,744  75,072,219 
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f Analysis by Past Due
Individually Impaired  -    -   
Past due but not Impaired  281,164,207  243,812,153 
Neither impaired nor past due  1,463,729,157  1,075,435,900 

 1,762,437,112  1,309,556,213 
g Age Analysis of Past Due

Under 1 Month  117,846,523  71,783,165 
 1-3 Months  64,692,320  102,238,996 
 3-6 Months  62,545,863  29,091,157 
 6-12 Months  36,079,501  40,698,835 

 281,164,207  243,812,153 
h Analysis by Internal Rating

AA  1,463,729,157  1,075,435,900 
A  117,846,523  71,783,165 
CC  64,692,320  102,238,996 
C  62,545,863  29,091,157 
D  36,079,501  40,698,835 

 1,762,437,112  1,319,248,053 
i Analysis by Security

Secured Against Real Estate  1,720,867,095  1,243,012,011 
Otherwise secured  41,570,017  76,236,042 
Unsecured  -    -   

 1,762,437,112  1,319,248,053 

31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

j Analysis by Maturity N N
Under 1 Month  18,771,967  33,608,202 
 1-3 Months  2,728,377  19,128,605 
 3-6 Months  8,347,201  8,820,667 
 6-12 Months  44,995,783  44,912,591 
 Over 12 Months  1,687,593,784  1,212,777,987 

 1,762,437,112  1,319,248,053 

k Analysis by IFRS Buckets N N
Residential  929,315,642  684,008,656 
Micro  15,668,449  18,679,006 
Social  193,906,301  201,273,801 
Commercial  229,052,964  34,054,272 
Estate Development  394,493,756  381,232,317 

 1,762,437,112  1,319,248,053 
l Impairment Analysis by IFRS Buckets

Residential  70,283,701  38,964,666 
Micro  1,460,113  5,435,122 
Social  15,985,887  12,292,065 
Commercial  1,691,637  6,165,683 
Estate Development  256,406  12,214,683 

 89,677,744  75,072,219 
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31 
DECEMBER 

2015

31 
DECEMBER 

2014
% %

Residential Mortgages (75% floor)                     76.12  69.85 
Real Estate Construction finance (25% cap)  5.22  5.33 
Single obligor    - Individual (5% cap)             0.70  0.64 
Single obligor    - Corporate (20% cap)        5.75  5.33 

31 
DECEMBER 

2015

31 
DECEMBER 

2014
N N

19 Financial Investments- Available for sale
Unquoted investments
Equities  100,000,000  100,000,000 
Less: Allowance for impairment  -    -   
  100,000,000  100,000,000 
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31 
DECEMBER 

2015

31 
DECEMBER 

2014
20 Other assets  N  N 

Prepayments  20,005,189  33,323,570 
stationery stocks  946,988  967,575 
Other stocks  3,623,875  2,707,450 
Account receivables  20,129,221  1,877,995 
Other debit balances- (Refundable deposit)  4,463,000  4,463,000 

 49,168,272  43,339,590 
Less:
Allowance for impairment on other assets  -    -   

 49,168,272  43,339,590 
Analysis by Maturity
Under 1 Month  -    -   
 1-3 Months  -    -   
 3-6 Months  946,988  967,575 
 6-12 Months  43,758,284  37,909,015 
 Over 12 Months  4,463,000  4,463,000 

 49,168,272  43,339,590 

Notes to the financial Statements	
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31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
201422 Intangible assets

Purchased Software N N
a Cost

Balance at 1 January  23,412,171  18,144,671 
Additions  4,343,803  5,267,500 
Balance at 31 December  27,755,974  23,412,171 

b Amortisation and Impairments
Balance at 1 January  13,692,380  11,364,264 
Charge for the year  4,104,255  2,328,116 
Balance at 31 December  17,796,635  13,692,380 

Carrying amounts  9,959,339  9,719,791 

23 Deferred tax 
Deferred tax assets  74,112,546  76,467,249 
Deferred tax liabilities  -    -   

 74,112,546  76,467,249 

Property, Plant & Equipment  1,646,300,427  1,643,297,094 
Tax loss carried forward  1,893,342,250  1,898,187,927 
Others  -    -   

 247,041,822  254,890,832 
Unrecognized deferred tax  (172,929,276)  (178,423,583)

deferred tax assets at 31 December  74,112,546  76,467,250 

24 Non Current Assets Held for sale
At 1 January  806,816,000  1,568,480,000 
Additions  -    -   
Disposals  (511,976,000)  (761,664,000)

 294,840,000  806,816,000 
Less Impairment  -    -   
At 31 December  294,840,000  806,816,000 
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b Analysis by Maturity
Under 1 Month  587,721,086  846,980,154 
1-3 Months  826,552,445  217,360,301 
3-6 Months  1,459,848  -   
6-12 Months  -    -   
Over 12 months  -    -   

 1,415,733,380  1,064,340,455 

31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

27 Current tax liabilities
Balance at 1 January  32,166,172  76,823,528 
Amounts recorded in the income 
statements

 27,927,798  32,166,172 

Payments made on-account during the 
year

 (32,166,172)  (32,166,172)

Underprovision/(Overprovision)  14,182,860  (39,038,028)
Balance at 31 December  42,110,658  32,166,172 

31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

N N
25 Due to customers
a Analysis by type 

Demand  539,017,419  337,733,140 
Savings (Mortgage and Others)  811,904,257  457,758,251 
Time deposits  64,811,704  268,849,064 

 1,415,733,380  1,064,340,455 

31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

N N
26 Debt issued and other borrowed 

funds 
FMBN on lending account
Balance at 1 January  422,538,884  475,233,561 
Additions  -    -   
Payments  42,432,088  52,694,677 
Balance at 31 December  380,106,796  422,538,884 
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31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014Retirement benefit plan

Opening defined contribution obligation  445,421  75,028 
Contribution for the period  5,957,568  6,041,988 

Payment to fund administrators  (5,776,816)  (5,671,595)
 626,173  445,421 

28 Other liabilities 31 DECEMBER 2015 31 DECEMBER 2015
Provision and accrual  3,000,000  3,000,000 
Sundry Creditors  3,265,177  5,734,709 
Other Payables  69,754,583  73,263,791 
Unearned Incomes  19,305,572  9,691,840 

 95,325,331  91,690,340 

30 SHARE CAPITAL
Ordinary shares

a Authorised
10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of 50 
kobo each 

 5,000,000,000  5,000,000,000 

b Issued and fully paid:
At 1 January  2,085,222,860  2,085,222,860 

 -    -   
4,170,445,720 ordinary shares of 50k each  2,085,222,860  2,085,222,860 

31 Preference Shares
7% 600,000,000 Irredeemable 
Convertible Preference Shares of N1.00 
each

 600,000,000  600,000,000 
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32 SHARE PREMIUM 31 DECEMBER 
2015

31 DECEMBER 
2014

Balance at 1 January 1,227,669,465 1,229,404,465
Additions  -    -   
Less: Recapitalization Expenses  (300,000)  (1,735,000)
Balance at 31 December 1,227,369,465 1,227,669,465

31 December
2015

31 December
2014

Carrying 
amount

Fair value Carrying 
amount

Fair value

N N N N
Financial assets
Cash and balances with central bank  49,627,438  49,627,438  47,105,979  47,105,979 
Due from banks  2,354,594,907  2,354,594,907  1,925,063,971  1,925,063,971 
Loans and advances to customers  1,672,759,368  1,653,453,796  1,244,175,834  1,234,483,994 

 4,076,981,712  4,057,676,141  3,216,345,783 3,206,653,943 
Financial investments – Available for sale  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000  100,000,000 

 4,176,981,712  4,157,676,141  3,316,345,783  3,306,653,943 
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Financial liabilities

Due to customers  1,415,733,380  1,415,733,380 1,064,340,455 1,064,340,455 
Debt issued and other borrowed funds  380,106,796  380,106,796  422,538,884  422,538,884 

 1,795,840,175  1,795,840,175  1,486,879,338  1,486,879,338 
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31-Dec-15 Fair Value of collateral and credit enhancements held

 Maximum 
Exposure to 

credit

Cash Securities Letters of 
Credit/ 

Gaurantees

Property Others Netting 
agreements

Net        
collateral

Net Exposure

 N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m
Due from banks 2,355    -             -             -          -       -                -           -         2,355 
Loans & 
Advances

1,673    -             -             87    7,821     -                -       7,908           -   

Financial 
Investments - 
Available for sale

100    -             -             -          -       -                -           -            100 

 4,127    -             -             87    7,821     -                   -        7,908       2,455 

31-Dec-14  Fair Value of collateral and credit enhancements held

 Maximum 
Exposure 
to credit

Cash Securities Letters of 
Credit/ 

Gaurantee

Property Others Netting 
agreements

Net        
collateral

Net 
Exposure

 N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m N’m
Due from 
banks

1,910    -            -              -          -       -                     -           -     1,910

Loans & 
Advances

1,234    -            -              10    5,418      24                   -       5,452           -   

Financial 
Investments - 
Available for 
sale

100    -            -              -          -       -                     -           -            100 

 3,244    -            -              10    5,418      24                 -        5,452       2,010 
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S/N Grade Description Grade Remark
1 AAA Extremely Low Risk Investment
2 AA Very Low Risk Lending Grade
3 A Good. Low Risk
4 BBB Below Average Risk
5 BB Average Risk. Speculative
6 B Above Average Risk. Grade
7 CCC High Risk
8 CC Very High Risk/Substandard Default
9 C Extremely High Risk/Doubtful Grade
10 D Bad and Lost
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31 December 2015 Up to 1 1 to 3 3 to 6 6 to 12 Over 12 Carrying 
Month Months Months Months Months Amount 

N N N N N N
Financial Assets N,000 N,000 N,000 N,000 N,000 N’000
Cash and balances with central banks 26,040 -   -    -   23,587 49,627
Due from banks 1,250,001 1,052,693 51,902 -   -   2,354,595
Loans and advances to customers 18,772 2,728 8,347 44,996 1,597,916 1,672,759
Financial investments – available-for-sale -    -   -   -   100,000 100,000
Total assets 1,294,813 1,055,421 60,249 44,996 1,721,503 4,176,982

 
Financial Liabilities  
Due to customers 587,721 826,552 1,460 -   -   1,415,733
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Debt issued and other borrowed funds   -   -   -   -   380,107 380,107
Current tax liabilities -   -   -   42,111 -   42,111
Other liabilities -   -   -   95,325 95,325
Total Financial liabilities 587,721 826,552 2,086 42,111 475,432 1,933,902

Gap 707,092 228,869 58,163 2,885 1,246,071 2,243,080

As at 31 December 2014 Up to 1 1 to 3 3 to 6 6 to 12 Over 12 Carrying 
Month Months Months Months Months Amount

Financial Assets N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000
Cash and balances with central banks 23,767 -            -   -   23,339 47,106 
Due from banks 1,755,826 117,336 51,902 -   -   1,925,064
Loans and advances to customers 33,608 19,129 8,821 44,913     1,137,705 1,244,176
Financial investments – available-for-sale -    -    -    -          

100,000 
100,000 

-   -   -    -   -    -   

Total financial assets  1,813,201 136,465  60,723  44,913 1,261,044 3,316,346
       

Financial Liabilities
Due to customers  846,980 217,360 -   -   -   1,064,340
Debt issued and other borrowed funds -   -   -   -   422,539 422,539 
Current tax liabilities -   -   -   32,166  -   32,166
Other liabilities -   -   -   91,690 91,690
Employee benefit liabilities -   -   -    445 445
Total financial liabilities 846,980 217,360 - 32,166 514,674 1,611,180
Gap 966,221 (80,895)    60,723 12,747 746,370 1,705,166
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31 December 2015 31 December 2015
Assets N N
Due from Banks 2,354,594,907        1,925,063,971 
Loans and advances to customers 1,672,759,368 1,244,175,834 

4,027,354,275        3,169,239,805 

Liabilities
Due to customers 1,415,733,380        1,064,340,455 
Debt issued and other borrowed funds          380,106,796  422,538,884

1,790,840,175        1,486,879,338 
2,231,514,099 1,682,360,467

31 December 2015
Assets + 200 Basis points  + 300 basis points 
Due from Banks 3,924,325 5,886,487 
Loans and advances to customers 2,787,932               4,181,898 

6,712,257 10,068,385
Liabilities
Due to customers 2,359,556 3,539,333
Debt issued and other borrowed funds 633,511 950,267

2,993,067 4,489,600
Net Impact 3,719,190 5,578,785 
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31 December 2014
Assets + 200 Basis points  + 300 basis points 
Due from Banks               3,207,611                    4,811,416 
Loans and advances to customers               2,039,522                    3,059,284 

              5,247,133                  7,870,700 
Liabilities
Due to customers               1,765,630                    2,648,445 
Debt issued and other borrowed funds                 704,231                    1,056,347 

              2,469,862                   3,704,792 

Net Impact               2,777,272                   4,165,908 
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Compensation of Key Management Personnel of the Bank 
31 December

2015
31 December

2014

Short–term employee benefits (Executive Compensation)  15,750,000  15,750,000 
Termination benefits  -    -   

 15,750,000  15,750,000 
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31 December
2015

31 December
2014

Fees and sitting allowances  13,750,000 8,200,000
Other director expenses  100,000 689,300

 13,850,000 8,889,300

31 December 
2015

31 December 
2013

Loans and advances  437,713,711  384,654,384 
Deposits  832,927,763  648,990,985 
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Regulatory capital 31 December 
2015

31 December 
2014

N’000 N’000
Tier 1 capital 
Share capital  2,085,222,860  2,085,222,860 
Share premium  1,227,369,465  1,227,669,465 
Statutory Reserves  405,910,548  359,481,031 
Retained earnings  1,084,939,241  1,039,494,276 
Less:  intangible assets  (9,959,339)  (9,719,791)
Less: Deferred Tax Assets  (74,112,546)  (76,467,249)
Total qualifying Tier 1 Capital  4,719,370,229  4,625,680,592 
Tier 2 capital 
Preference Share  600,000,000  600,000,000 
Revaluation Reserves  204,597,313  204,597,313 
Long Term Loan  380,106,796  422,538,884 
Total qualifying Tier 2 Capital  1,184,704,109  1,227,136,197 
Total Qualifying Capital  5,904,074,338  5,852,816,789 

Risk - weighted assets:
On balance sheet  4,760,536,899  6,108,266,591 

Ratio  124.02  95.82 

2015 2014
Highest 124.02  135.00 
Lowest 101.45  98.32 
Average 104.75  106.51 
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31 December 
2015

31 December 
2014

Number Number
Executive Directors  1  1 
Management  4  4 
Non-management  74  71 

 79 76

DESCRIPTION NUMBER AMOUNT 
CLAIMED

AMOUNT 
REFUNDED

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
Nos Nos N N N N

Pending Complaints B/F  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Received  Complaints  243  220  2,907,148  2,397,607  2,907,148  

2,397,607 
Resolved Complaints  243  220  2,907,148  2,397,607  2,907,148  

2,397,607 
Unresolved Complaints escalaed to 
CBN for intervention 

 -    -    -    -    -   

Unresolved Compaints pending with the 
Bank C/F

 -    -    -    -    -    -   
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31 December  2015 31 December 2014
N % N %

Gross Earnings  755,925,260  742,994,706 
Interest Expense  (44,443,261)  (49,851,941)

 711,481,999  693,142,765 
Net Impairment  (14,605,525)  (3,660,629)
Bought -in-materials and services-local  (60,548,053)  (173,045,700)

Value Added  636,328,421  100  516,436,437  100 

Applied to pay
Providers of Capital
Dividend 167,113,372 26 125,113,372 23
Employees
Employees as salaries, wages and pensions 109,711,544 17 48,804,956 9 
Government
Government taxes  27,927,798  4  32,166,172  6 
Retained in Business
-Depreciation and amortisation  99,428,123  16  90,803,124  17 
-Profit for the year  232,147,584  36  244,733,551  45 

 636,328,421  100  541,621,175  100
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31 December    
2015

31 December    
2014

31 December 
2013

31 December 
2012

31 December 
2011

Assets
Cash and balances with 
Central Bank

 49,627,438  47,105,979  14,699,110  10,239,357  5,620,248 

Due from banks  2,354,594,907  1,925,063,971  1,540,372,100  1,238,077,811  2,606,815,601 
Loans and advances to 
customers

 1,672,759,368  1,244,175,834  1,308,021,370  688,361,842  701,817,043 

Financial investments  100,000,000  100,000,000  2,000,000  2,000,000  7,000,000 
Other assets  49,168,272  43,339,590  77,915,845  105,755,151  134,251,059 
Property and equipment  2,951,037,599  2,915,955,777  2,778,207,100  2,288,205,239  2,305,900,131 
Intangible assets  9,959,339  9,719,791  6,780,407  -    -   
Deferred tax assets  74,112,546  76,467,249  96,040,321  96,040,321  38,753,395 
Non current assets held for 
sale

 294,840,000  806,816,000  1,568,480,000  1,202,790,600  364,796,000 

TOTAL ASSETS  7,556,099,468  7,168,644,190  7,392,516,253  5,631,470,321  6,164,953,477 

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Due to customers  1,415,733,380  1,064,340,455  1,321,222,245  482,790,062  2,147,892,947 
Debt issued and other 
borrowed funds

 380,106,796  422,538,884  475,233,561  479,333,327  448,723,289 

Current tax liabilities  42,110,658  32,166,172  76,823,528  48,663,486  48,865,569 
Deposit for share  -    91,690,340  -    752,167,120  500,000,000 
Other liabilities  95,951,504  445,421  79,659,181  47,034,870  118,301,060 
Total liabilities  1,933,902,338  1,611,181,271  1,952,938,515  1,809,988,865  3,263,782,865 

Equity  

Issued share capital  2,085,222,860  2,085,222,860  2,085,222,860  1,733,644,860  1,500,000,000 
Preference Shares  600,000,000  600,000,000  600,000,000  -    -   
Share premium  1,227,369,465  1,227,669,465  1,229,404,465  841,528,140  627,675,000 
Statutory reserve  405,910,548  359,481,031  310,534,320  272,775,565  169,371,115 
Retained earnings  1,084,939,241  1,039,494,276  1,009,818,780  973,532,891  604,124,497 
Revaluation Reserve  204,597,313  204,597,313  204,597,313  -    -   
Regulatory Risk Reserve  14,157,704  40,997,973  -    -   
Total equity  5,622,197,131  5,557,462,919  5,439,577,738  3,821,481,456  2,901,170,612 

Total liabilities and equity  7,556,099,468  7,168,644,190  7,392,516,253  5,631,470,321  6,164,953,477 
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31 December
2015

31 December
2014

31 December
2013

31 December
2012

31 December
2011

 N  N  N  N 
Gross Earnings  755,925,260  742,994,706  584,384,123  887,656,979  499,751,276 
Total operating income  711,481,999  693,142,765  551,180,351  850,075,976  199,284,825 
Operating expenses  (434,446,388)  (393,009,342)  (314,546,046)  (284,390,239)  (116,375,929)
Impairment losses  (14,605,525)  (3,660,629)  (10,055,030)  -    -   
Profit  before taxation  262,430,085  296,472,795  226,579,275  565,685,737  82,908,896 

Taxation for the year  (30,282,501)  (51,739,244)  (37,785,499)  (48,663,486)  (14,483,104)
Profit/(Loss)after 
taxation

 232,147,584  244,733,551  188,793,776  517,022,251  68,425,792 

Other Comprehensive 
Income

 -    -    -    -    -   

 232,147,584  244,733,551  188,793,776  517,022,251  68,425,792 
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NAME GRADE ROLES

1 Sunday Olumorun Assistant General 
Manager

Group Head, IT and Operations

2 Abiodun Akanbi Assistant General 
Manager

Group Head, Risk Management and 
Investment

3 Samson Agbaka Assistant General 
Manager

Chief Financial Officer

4 Ijaola Michael Senior Manager Group Head, Head, Business Development 
and Acting Head, Ilupeju Branch

5 Anu Falade  Senior Banking Officer Acting Head, Legal Services Department

6 Michael Abah Deputy Manager Head, Internal Control 

7 Funmilayo Olatunji Senior Banking Officer Head, Human Resources and 
Administration
                                    

8 Ruth Ubah Deputy Manager Branch Manager- Head Office Branch

9 Glory Chukwu Assistant Manager Head, Special Business Unit

10 David Matthew Senior Banking Officer Branch Manager- Sun City Cash Centre

11 Friday Okpe Senior Banking Officer Branch Manager- Mararaba Branch 
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PRODUCTS FEATURES BENEFITS
1 CURRENT ACCOUNT

(Conventional)
Flexible opening balance of N5000.00 
for individuals and N10,000.00 for 
Corporate with  minimum operating 
balance of N500.00.
•	 cash/cheque lodgements and 

payment
•	 Clearing of banking and 

financial instruments
•	 Unlimited Withdrawals on 

demand
•	 Flexible third party transactions

•	 ATM card 
•	 Internet banking access
•	 Mobile Banking access.
•	 SMS Alerts
•	 Funds transfer
•	 Personalized cheque booklet,
•	 Attractive interest payment.

2 Infinity Young Savers 
Account(I-YSA)

It is an account for children (0-18 years).
You can save any amount
Parents will be administrators of the 
account.

The parent/guardian is entitled to 
request for a loan for the child’s 
school fees or medicare.

The security for loans between 
N100,000.00 to N300,000.00 
will be post dated cheques and 
personal guarantee while loans 
above N300,000(Three Hundred 
Thousand Naira only) will required 
additional security.

The tenure for school fees loan 
should be for a period of 3 (Three) to 
6 (six) months.

The bank will be able to give a loan of 
up to 50% of the child’s school fees.

A special birthday gift for each child 
who maintains a minimum balance of 
N300,000 for a period of 1 (one) year 
as at the time of the child’s birthday.

Welcome back to school package for 
every child who maintains a minimum 
balance of N100,000(One Hundred 
Thousand Naira only) in his/her 
account.

3 Infinity Homes Ownership 
Solution (I-HOST) Now 
Infinity Homes Ownership 
Solution (I-HOST)

It is a targeted savings account towards 
home ownership

Interest is paid on savings

Free Insurance cover on the house.
Interest will be paid on deposits.

Qualification for home ownership 
loan after a minimum period of 12 
months of consistent savings.
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Loan to be accessed depends on the 
class of product chosen

Tenure is up to 10 years

Loan at a concessionary rate lower than 
the prevailing market rate.

Attractive interest rate on mortgage 
loan.

Easy acquisition of homes.

Easy repayment plans.

Reduced interest rate on mortgage 
loan (lower than the prevailing 
market rate).

Tenure up to 10 years.
4 I-SCHOOL MORTGAGE It is a mortgage loan for schools.

Loans must be secured.

Minimum opening balance of N20,000 
(Corporate Account).

Access to loan after 6 months 
domiciliation of school proceeds with 
the bank.

Access to mortgage loan.

Access to overdraft.

Encourages customers to perfect 
their title document.

School will be able to upgrade their 
infrastructure.

School earnings will be increased.
Capacity to upgrade standard of 
educational services.

The Bank can partner with school in 
the area of meeting social corporate 
responsibilities.

5 Fixed Term Deposit It’s a fixed deposit products
Any amount can be fixed.
Interest is at market rate
Withdrawals are not allowed

Depositors earns high attractive 
interest rate of 10% pa

6 Infinity Mortgage Finance This is a commercial loan scheme
Obligor satisfactorily operates a 
current account.

Rate is in accordance with government 
cost regulation and the company cost 
of fund. 

Minimum equity contribution is 40% 
on our property and 60% on other 
outside properties

Maximum tenor is 5 years

Valid titles of the property to be 
purchased or constructed/renovated is 
used as collateral for the loan

Easy access to house: through 
IMFS, the customer can acquire 
his/her dream house and become a 
Landlord.

Flexible repayment plan: Customer’s 
repayment can be structured to suit 
his/her income plan. For example, 
a customer who earns quarterly 
income can choose to repay his 
loan quarterly and the one who 
earns a yearly income can also tie his 
principal to annual repayment while 
the interest is serviced monthly.
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Two guarantors are required
Repayment can be monthly, quarterly 
or annual

2.25% of loan amount is charged as 
fees.

It creates investment opportunities 
for customers: customers can 
buy properties through IMFS for 
investment purposes. They can buy 
and rent, thereby earning rental 
income or buy to resell at higher 
amounts to make a profit.

National Housing Fund 
(NHF) 

This is a Federal Mortgage Bank of 
Nigeria (FMBN) on-lending product. It 
is aimed at providing mortgage finance 
to Nigerians who are contributors to 
the National Housing fund Scheme at 
6% p.a. Funds are disbursed by Federal 
Mortgage Bank of Nigeria through a 
PMI in this case, Infinity Trust Mortgage 
Bank Plc for onward lending to the 
applicant. The loan may be accessed 
to develop, buy or renovate a property 
provided it has a valid title. Infinity 
homes can offer advisory services on   
how to become a contributor either as 
an individual or organisation. 
Features:
•	 The contributors can access 

loans up to N15, 000, 000.00 
with an equity contribution 
depending on the loan amount 
as follows:

•	 N5M – 10% contribution 
•	 N10M – 20% contribution 
•	 N15M – 30% contribution

•	 The tenure can be up to 30 
years depending on the age 
and length of service of the 
customer. 

•	 Fixed interest rate is 6% p.a 
•	 Only contributors to the scheme 

can access the loan 

•	 Loan can only be accessed once 
in a life time 

•	 Savings mortgage account is 
initially opened for this product 
where customers are expected 
to save up their equity while a 
current account is opened at the 
point of disbursement. 

•	 Contributors to the scheme 
can own a home

•	 Interest rate is low currently 
6% p.a 

•	 It has long tenure and 
therefore low repayment 
amount.
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8 Infinity Bridging Mortgage 
Finance (IBMF)

•	 It is packaged as a bridging 
mortgage loan pending the 
disbursement of the NHF loan.

•	 The IMF will be liquidated with 
the proceeds of NHF when 
disbursed

•	 Monthly obligations are 
expected to be met in line with 
IMF ex ecuted offer

•	 Interest rate is currently 20% on 
our properties and 22% on other 
properties. 

•	 Tenure is available to a maximum 
of 5yrs.

•	 It gives customers opportunity 
to acquire the houses of 
their choice while waiting for 
disbursement of the NHF 
loan.

•	 Customers will enjoy a 
low interest rate upon 
disbursement of the NHF.

9 Real Estate Finance •	 This product provides 
construction finance to 
individuals and small – medium 
real estate developers. We 
also offer sales facilitation and 
mortgage facilities to intending 
buyers under this platform

Access to Estate Development Loan

Effective project monitoring

Free financial advisory services 

10 Overdraft This is a short tenured facility usually 
for 30 days.
•	 Interest rate is 20%

•	 Available to current account 
customers who have run their 
account overtime

•	 Meeting of working capital 
requirements.

11 Infinity NHF Equity Finance 
(I- NEF

•	 Available for NHF contributors 
only

•	 12 Months Tenor

•	 9% Interest Rate

•	 10% Equity Contribution

•	 No security/ collateral is 
required.

•	 Makes a customer eligible to 
access NHF at low interest 
rate.

•	 Makes equity contribution 
process easier.
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Infinity High Yield •	 One year lock in period

•	 Interest can be paid upfront

•	 Offers high interest rate above 
market benchmark

•	 Minimum of N1m

•	 Multiples of N500,000

•	 It is not a mutual 

•	 Investment is fully secured 
and guaranteed

•	 It can be used as collateral

•	 Enjoy upfront interest 
payment.

•	 Helps customer build savings 
which can be used as equity

•	 Guaranteed regular and 
predictable income stream

•	 Accessible to staff of premium 
organizations for purchase of 
land, houses, or renovation of 
existing property.

•	 As low as 20% Equity 
Contribution

•	 10 years tenor

•	 Minimum loan amount of N5m
•	 Attractive interest rate

•	 Flexible payment plans
•	 Registrable title

•	 Minimum six months banking 
relationship with the bank.

•	 Easy access to home 
ownership

•	 Minimal equity contribution

•	 Low interest rate

•	 Longer tenor

•	 Profitable investment 
opportunities for customers.
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S/N  Branch Name Branch Address
1 Head Office  Branch,  Abuja 11, Kaura Namoda Street, Off Faskari Street, Area 3, Garki, FCT, Abuja

2 Mararaba Branch 86, Abuja Keffi Expressway, Karu LGA, Nasarawa State

3 Ilupeju Branch 28, Ilupeju Byepass, Ilupeju, Lagos State

4 Sun City Cash Center 3, Mainstreet, Sun City Estate, Galadimawa, FCT Abuja
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25th February

Office and deposited at the registered office of the Company or the office of the Registar, 220B, 
Ikorodu road, Palmgrove Lagos, not later than 48 hours before the time of holding the meeting.

i)             To approve a final dividend of 3k per ordinary share where if approved shall be payable on May 
16, 2016.
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I/We desire 
this proxy to 
be used in 
favour of/or 
against the 
r e s o l u t i o n 
as indicated 
a l o n g s i d e 
(strike out 
which ever is 
note desired).

ORDINARY /SPECIAL 
BUSINESS

FOR AGAINST

1 To receive the audited 
accounts for the year 
ended 31st December, 
2015 together with the 
Reports of the Directors, 
Auditors and the Audit 
Committee thereon.

2 To authorize the Directors 
to fix the remuneration of 
the Auditors;

3 To elect/re-elect 
Directors;

4 To approve the 
remuneration of 
Directors.

5 To elect members of the 
Audit Committee.

6 To approve Dividend
Please indicate with “X” in the appropriate box how you 
wish your vote to be cast on the resolution set out above.  
Unless otherwise instructed, the proxy votes or abstains 
from voting at his/her discretion.
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PROXY TO THE TENTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING BEING HELD AT 
BARCELONA HOTELS, 23, BLANTYRE STREET, ABUJA    ON     10TH MAY, 2016................................................................................................................................ .......................................
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